I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
242-33 (COR)		Relative to recognizing and commending the Korean Women's Association of Guam on the special occasion of its Fortieth (40th) Annual Christmas Charity Gala; and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to its members for the tremendous service that they provide to the island community.	9:59 a.m.	12/10/15 6:00 p.m.					12/07/15

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 242-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR. <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending the Korean Women's Association of Guam on the special occasion of its Fortieth (40th) Annual Christmas Charity Gala; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to its members for the tremendous service that they provide to the island community.

1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I2MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, the Korean Women's Association of Guam (KWAG) was 4 established on June 25, 1975, as a non-profit organization, whose mission is to advocate international goodwill and conformity, and to foster unity and solidarity
among Korean women, while encouraging the Korean culture to remain strong
throughout the community of Guam; and

WHEREAS, during the past thirty-nine (39) years, the Korean Women's Association of Guam has been committed to addressing the humanitarian needs of our island and abroad, and they have been recognized both locally and internationally for their hard work, dedication, and the numerous outreach programs that offer assistance to those less fortunate, the elderly and sick, and those who have been victimized by domestic violence; and

WHEREAS, as a non-profit organization, the sources of KWAG funds are membership fees, membership being open to any married Korean woman residing on Guam; aid from the Korean Consulate General; the generous donations from businesses around the island; and the annual Christmas Charity Gala and Mother's Day festivities, which are hosted by the Association; and

WHEREAS, the Korean Women's Association of Guam has contributed 15 16 immensely to the Guam Memorial Hospital, toward improvements of its facility, and towards the purchase of an Endoscope, wheelchairs and other equipment for the 17 18 Urgent Care Clinic; and KWAG has rendered much support to the Guam Memorial 19 Hospital Volunteer Association. Since its inception KWAG has donated generously to various charities, such as the Alee Shelter, the American Cancer Society, the Guam 2021 Chapter of the American Red Cross, Guma' Mami Inc., the Korean School of Guam, 22 the Korean Senior Association of Guam, the Salvation Army Guam Corps, the 23 Shriners Hospital for Children, the Special Committee to Support the Homeless, the HOPE Foundation, scholarships to attend the University of Guam, and the Rigalu 24 25 Foundation; and

WHEREAS, the KWAG has made a positive impact on our island through its generous contributions, and KWAG continues to strengthen the Korean pride and culture within our community. The members of KWAG have dedicated their time,
efforts, and resources in serving the people of Guam since the organization has been
initiated, and they will continue in that mission for many years to come; now
therefore, be it

5 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na* 6 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 7 of Guam, recognize and commend the Korean Women's Association of Guam on the 8 special occasion of its Fortieth (40th) Annual Christmas Charity Gala; and does further 9 extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to its members for the tremendous service 10 they provide to the island community; and be it further

11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 12 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 13 the same be thereafter transmitted to the Korean Women's Association of Guam; to 14 Young Sook Hong, President, Korean Women's Association of Guam; and to the 15 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 7TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary



I Mina'trentai Tres na Libeslaturan Guâbau • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagáráa, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-5547

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 242-33 (COR) - FRANK B. AGUON, JR. - "Relative to recognizing and commending the Korean Women's Association of Guam on the special occasion of its Fortieth (40th) Annual Christmas Charity Gala; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'âse'* to its members for the tremendous service that they provide to the island community."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio	ITA A.T	in hile			
Chairperson	Email	14/4/15	V		
Senator Thomas C. Ada	Email	in lela			
Vice-Chairperson	Email	12/4/15	hanne		
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.					
Member					
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz	Imail	12/4/15	and a starter and a starter		
Member	EMAIL	1-1413	L'arr		
Legislative Secretary					
Tina Rose Muña Barnes				and the second	
Member			1		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.	1	Contraction of the second	- Comment		
Member		······			
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Frank.	12/4/15			
Member	former / i v v i				
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	Email	12/4/15	· · ·		
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.					
Member					
Senator V. Anthony Ada	Email	10 laho			
Minority Leader	CILENT	14-1 113	1		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres					
Minorîty Member				au),ccc	

For Sponsor's Office Use Only	(DD)
Sponsor Signature:	
Staff Contact Person: Thully a	· Strawdiffe
openational and a second s	

For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only				
Certified	Returned			
Name:				
Date: 1247/15				
Notes:				